To be posted on the City of Vancouver website pursuant to Chapter 39, Laws of Washington 2006 (RCW 39.34.040).

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF CLARK

AMENDMENT #1 TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF VANCOUVER AND THE VANCOUVER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 37

This Amendment is made by the City of Vancouver and Vancouver School District No. 37 for the purpose of extending the duration of the Interlocal Agreement referenced above, which was entered into between the parties in 2015 and relates to the School Resource Officer ("SRO") program.

WHEREAS the Interlocal Agreement ends at conclusion of the 2016-2017 school year, and allows for renewal "for another three year period at the end of the 2016-17 school year by mutual written agreement of the parties. The City Manager is authorized to approve and execute such extension without further authorization of the City Council;" and

WHEREAS the parties wish to extend the existing Interlocal Agreement for an additional three years with all other terms remaining unchanged;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained herein, and the continued consideration provided by and through the underlying Interlocal Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 3 of the Interlocal Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall be extended through the end of the 2019-2020 school year.
- 2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment, consisting of one (1) page is executed by the persons signing below who warrant that they have the authority to execute this Amendment on behalf of their respective agencies.

AMENDMENT TO BE DATED THIS <u>(S</u> day of <u>A</u>, 2017. VANCOUVER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 37 CITYOF VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON <u>MANULA</u> COMMENT Board President Eric Holmes, City Manager

Michelle Giovannozzi

Steven Webb

Webb, Superintendent

Approved as to form: Attorney for the Dist

Approved as to form: Jonathan Young, Civil Division C Vancouver City Attorney's O fice

AMENDMENT #1 TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER SERVICES

Page 1 of 1

047-15